ORDINANCE NO. P-3399

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO PARKS AND RECREATION; CONCERNING FEES FOR USE OF MUNICIPAL SWIMMING POOLS, GOLF COURSES, PARKS, COMMUNITY CENTERS, AND THE ARBORETUM; AMENDING AND REPEALING EXISTING OVERLAND PARK MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS 10.04.090, 10.06.050, 10.08.045, 10.10.030 AND 10.12.030 AND PROVIDING SUBSTITUTE PROVISIONS THEREFOR.

WHEREAS, fees associated with City swimming pools, parks, community centers and the City's Arboretum and Botanical Gardens are currently set by resolution of the Governing Body.

WHEREAS, the Governing Body wishes to place the setting of fees for City swimming pools, golf courses, parks, community centers and the City's Arboretum within the purview of the City Manager.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS:

Section 1. Overland Park Municipal Code Section 10.04.090 is hereby amended to read as follows:

10.04.090 Charges to Be Fixed by City Manager.

The charges for public use of the swimming pools shall be fixed by the City Manager pursuant to the Parks and Recreation Fee and Cost Recovery Policy as adopted by the Governing Body and the City Manager or their designee may establish any and all policies or waivers related to the same.

Section 2. Overland Park Municipal Code Section 10.04.090 is hereby amended to read as follows:

10.06.050 Fees to be Fixed by City Manager.

The fees for public use of the municipal golf courses shall be fixed by the City Manager to the Parks and Recreation Fee and Cost Recovery Policy as adopted by the Governing Body and the City Manager or their designee may establish any and all policies or waivers related to the same.

Section 3. Overland Park Municipal Code Section 10.08.045 is hereby amended to read as follows:

10.08.045 Athletic Fields, Courts, and Areas Reservations.

The Director of Parks and Recreation shall establish rules and regulations for use of the athletic fields, courts, and areas. Any fees for use of athletic fields, courts, and areas shall be fixed by the

City Manager pursuant to the Parks and Recreation Fee and Cost Recovery Policy as adopted by the Governing Body and the City Manager or their designee may establish any and all policies or waivers related to the same.

Section 4. Overland Park Municipal Code Section 10.10.030 is hereby amended to read as follows:

10.10.030 Requests for Use or Reservations – Fees.

The Director of Parks and Recreation shall establish rules and regulations for use of community center rooms and/or facilities. Any fees for use of rooms and/or facilities shall be fixed by the City Manager pursuant to the Parks and Recreation Fee and Cost Recovery Policy as adopted by the Governing Body and the City Manager or their designee may establish any and all policies or waivers related to the same.

Section 5. Overland Park Municipal Code Section 10.12.030 is hereby amended to read as follows:

10.12.030 Fees.

The Director of Parks and Recreation shall establish rules and regulations for use of the Arboretum and/or facilities. Any fees for use of the Arboretum shall be fixed by the City Manager (through the Director of Parks and Recreation) pursuant to the Parks and Recreation Fee and Cost Recovery Policy as adopted by the Governing Body and the City Manager or their designee may establish any and all policies or waivers related to the same.

Section 6. Existing Overland Park Municipal Code Sections 10.04.090, 10.06.050, 10.08.045, 10.10.030, and 10.12.030 are hereby repealed.

Section 7. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in an official City newspaper.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

PASSED by the City Council this 6^{th} day of March, 2023.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 6th day of March, 2023.

CITY OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS

	(s) Curt Skoog Curt Skoog, Mayor
ATTEST:	
(s) Elizabeth Kelley Elizabeth Kelley, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
(s) Trevor L. Stiles Trevor L. Stiles Senior Assistant City Attorney	